THE DATASHEET OF
IPS101C-SO-GLF-T
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
IN-PLUG® IIPPSS110011  Datasheet – Rev.10 - High Efficiency Power Factor Correction CCoonnttrroolllleerr
© Copyright 2003-2006 - ASIC Advantage, Inc. – All rights reserved     - Revision 10 – April 02, 2007     1 / 15
––  RREEVVIISSIIOONN  1100  --
INTRODUCTION
DESCRIPTION

• Electronic ballast.
PIN CONFIGURATION:     DIP-8 / SOIC-8
ORDERING INFORMATION
IN-PLUG® series: IIPPSS110011
Low Cost, High Efficiency
Power Factor Correction Controller
DRIVEVDCFBK
ISENSE
VCC
PKCAP
VAC
OPOUT
GND
IPS101
1
4 5
8
Part No. ROHS /
Pb-Free
Package Temperature Range
IPS101C-D -G-LF 8-Pin PDIP 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS101I-D -G-LF 8-Pin PDIP -40°C to +85°C Industrial
IPS101C-SO -G-LF 8-Pin SOIC 0°C to +70°C Commercial
IPS101I-SO -G-LF 8-Pin SOIC -40°C to +85°C Industrial
For detailed ordering information, see page 14
IN-PLUG® IIPPSS110011  Datasheet – Rev.10 - High Efficiency Power Factor Correction CCoonnttrroolllleerr
© Copyright 2003-2006 - ASIC Advantage, Inc. – All rights reserved     - Revision 10 – April 02, 2007     2 / 15
BASIC APPLICATION SCHEMATIC

IN-PLUG® IIPPSS110011  Datasheet – Rev.10 - High Efficiency Power Factor Correction CCoonnttrroolllleerr
© Copyright 2003-2006 - ASIC Advantage, Inc. – All rights reserved     - Revision 10 – April 02, 2007     14 / 15
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part-Number
Example of Marking
(Note : For production with a new date code,  since January 2006, the package type does not appear anymore on package
 marking)
This ordering information is for commercial and industrial standard IN-PLUG® controllers ONLY. For custom controllers or for
military temperature range, call AAI’s sales representative.
IN-PLUG® Controller Series
Flyback
Feedback
PFC
Push-Pull
LED Driver
Controller Type
Flyback: 10 series
Feedback: 20 series
PFC: 100 series
Push-Pull: 200 series
Automotive: 300 series
LED Driver: 400 series
“H” with hiccup overload protection
ROHS + Pb-Free
Tape and Reel
TR : Tape & Reel
TU : Tube
Note1 : Default or not specified
is « tube ».
Note2 : Does not appear on
package marking.
Temperature Range
C : Commercial  (0, +70°C)
 I : Industrial (-40°C. +85°C)
A: Automotive (-40°C. +125°C)
Note : Default or not specified is <commercial>
Package Type
D : DIP8
SO : SOIC8
(For production with a new date code, since January
2006, the package type does not appear anymore on
package marking)
IPS   XXXH      C   –   YY    –  G-LF   -   TR
Non-Green Package Green ROHS + Pb-Free Package
AAI
IPS15HC
YYWW
AAI G-LF
IPS15HC
YYWW
IN-PLUG® IIPPSS110011  Datasheet – Rev.10 - High Efficiency Power Factor Correction CCoonnttrroolllleerr
© Copyright 2003-2006 - ASIC Advantage, Inc. – All rights reserved     - Revision 10 – April 02, 2007     15 / 15
The following is a brief overview of certain terms and conditions of sale of product.  For a  full and complete copy of all
the General Terms and Conditions of Sale, visit our webpage  http://www.asicadvantage.com/terms.htm.
LIMITED WARRANTY
The product is warranted that it will conform to the applicable specifications and be free of defects for one year.
Buyer is responsible for selection of, use of and results obtained from use of the product. Buyer indemnifies and
holds ASIC Advantage, Inc. harmless for claims arising out of the application of ASIC Advantage, Inc.’s products to
Buyer’s designs.   Applications described herein or in any catalogs, advertisements or other documents are for
illustrative purposes only.
CRITICAL APPLICATIONS
Products are not authorized for use in critical applications including aerospace and life support applications. Use of
products in these applications is fully at the risk of the Buyer.  Critical applications include any system or device
whose failure to perform can result in significant injury to the user.
LETHAL VOLTAGES
Lethal voltages could be present in the applications. Please comply with all applicable safety regulations.
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND PROPRIETARY DATA